2020 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 443

### BY REPRESENTATIVE HILFERTY

# BOARDS/COMMISSIONS: Provides relative to the board of commissioners of the Lakeshore Crime Prevention District

1	AN ACT		
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 33:9091.7(D)(1)(a) and to repeal R.S. 33:9091.7(D)(1)(c),		
3	relative to the Lakeshore Crime Prevention District; to provide relative to the		
4	governing board of the district; to provide relative to the membership of the board;		
5	and to provide for related matters.		
6	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published		
7	as provided by Article III, Section 13 of the Constitution of		
8	Louisiana.		
9	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:		
10	Section 1. R.S. 33:9091.7(D)(1)(a) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as		
11	follows:		
12	§9091.7. Lakeshore Crime Prevention District		
13	* * *		
14	D. Governance. (1) The district shall be governed by a board of		
15	commissioners consisting of nine members as follows:		
16	(a) The member or members of the Louisiana House of Representatives who		
17	represent the area which comprises the district shall appoint one member two		
18	members.		
19	* * *		
20	Section 2. R.S. 33:9091.7(D)(1)(c) is hereby repealed in its entirety.		

## Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 Section 3. On the effective date of this Act, the term of office of the member

2 appointed by the assessor for the second municipal district shall terminate; however, such

- 3 member shall continue to serve until a new member is appointed pursuant to R.S.
- 4 33:9091.7(D)(1)(a) as amended by this Act.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

IID 112 Engrand	2020 Decular Generican	II:1fouter
HB 443 Engrossed	2020 Regular Session	Hilferty

Abstract: Provides relative to the membership of the governing board of the Lakeshore Crime Prevention District.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the creation of the Lakeshore Crime Prevention District in Orleans Parish as a political subdivision for the purpose of aiding in crime prevention and adding to the security of district residents by providing for an increase in the presence of law enforcement personnel in the district.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the district shall be governed by a nine member board of commissioners as follows:

- (1) One member appointed by the members of the La. House of Representatives who represent the area which comprises the district.
- (2) One member appointed by the members of the La. Senate who represent the area which comprises the district.
- (3) One member appointed by the assessor for the second municipal district.
- (4) One member appointed by the mayor of the city of New Orleans.
- (5) One member appointed by the council members who represent the district.
- (6) Two members appointed by the board of the West Lakeshore Citizens Against Crime, Inc.
- (7) Two members appointed by the board of the East Lakeshore Citizens Against Crime, Inc.

<u>Proposed law</u> deletes member appointed by the assessor for the second municipal district from board. Also changes the number of members appointed by the members of the La. House of Representatives from <u>one</u> to <u>two</u>. Otherwise retains <u>present law</u>.

Provides that the term of office of member appointed by the assessor for the second municipal district shall terminate on the effective date of <u>proposed law</u>. Further provides that such member shall continue to serve until a new member is appointed pursuant to <u>proposed law</u>.

(Amends R.S. 33:9091.7(D)(1)(a); Repeals R.S. 33:9091.7(D)(1)(c))

#### Page 2 of 2